STATEOF TEXAS *
COUNTY OF BEXAR *
BE IT REMEMBERED, that the Honorable Commissioners Court, in and for

said State and County met at the Courthouse, thereof, in the City of San Antonio in Regular Meeting in
Regular Term on Wednesday, November 13, 2002 at 9:05 am.

Present at roll-call:

Nelson W. Wolff, County Judge,

Robert Tejeda, County Commissioner Precinct No. 1,

Lyle Larson, County Commissioner Precinct No. 3,

Tommy Adkisson, County Commissioner Precinct No. 4,
Susan D. Reed, District Attorney (Rep. by Ed Schweninger),
Charles Eads, Purchasing Agent,

Frankie McKnight, County Auditor (Rep. by Larry Wallis),
David J. Morgan, Chief Information Officer,

S. Marcus Jahns, Executive Director - Planning & Resource
Management/Budget Officer,

Jose E. Casdtillo, Executive Director - Housing and Human Services,
Gabriel Perez, Executive Director - Infrastructure Services,
Gerry Rickhoff, County Clerk (Rep. by Rose Lynn French),

when the following proceedings were had to-wit:

MARIAN SUAREZ, TRAINING, DOCUMENTATION AND
COMMUNICATIONS COORDINATOR FOR THE COUNTY
HUMAN RESOURCES INFORMATION SY STEM PROJECT,
GAVE THE INVOCATION AT TODAY'SMEETING. COUNTY
COMMISSIONER LYLE LARSON LED THE PLEDGE OF
ALLEGIANCE.

COUNTY COMMISSIONER PAUL ELIZONDO WAS ABSENT
FROM TODAY'SMEETING DUE TO ILLNESS.

--A MOTION WAS PRESENTED BY COUNTY
COMMISSIONER LYLE LARSON, DULY SECONDED BY
COUNTY COMMISSIONER TOMMY ADKISSON, TO
APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA ITEMSWITH THE
EXCEPTION OF ITEMS 2.1 AND 2.33 WHICH WILL BE
HEARD SEPARATELY.

MOTION WASVOTED ON ASFOLLOWS: COMMISSIONERS
TEJEDA, LARSON, ADKISSON AND JUDGE WOLFF VOTING
“AYE.

MOTION CARRIED.




COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.2

SHERIEE’' S OEEICE

ORDER ACCEPTING $1,000 DONATION FROM THE WAL-

MART FOUNDATION FOR THE BEXAR COUNTY SHERIFF S

CRIME PREVENTION UNIT, WITH FUNDSTOBE USED TO

PURCHASE DIGITAL CAMERAS, RELATED EQUIPMENT,

~ SUPPLIES AND APPROVING ESTABLISHMENT OF A
BUDGET FOR THE PURCHASE OF THESE ITEMS. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It is ordered by the Court that the $1,000 donation
from the Wal-Mart Foundation for the Crime Prevention Unit, with funds to be used to purchase digital
cameras, related equipment, supplies be, and hereby is, accepted and establishment of a budget for the
purchase of these items is approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.3

SHERIFF S OFFICE

ORDER APPROVING REQUEST TO SUBMIT A GRANT
APPLICATION TO THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE DIVISION

OF THE “COLD CASE UNIT” IN THE AMOUNT OF $122.482
WITH NO COUNTY CASH MATCH, WITH THE TERM OF THE
GRANT FROM SEPTEMBER 1, 2003 THROUGH AUGUST 31,

2004 AND ACCEPTANCE OF FUNDS IF AWARDED.
(RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the request to submit a
grant application to the CJID for continued funding of the “ Cold Case Unit” in the amount of $122,482
with no County cash match, with the term of the grant from September 1, 2003 through August 31,
2004 be, and hereby is, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.4
TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR
ORDER APPROVING TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR

RANCH DEALFR TOA ASA DEDI AX
COLLECTOR FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROCESSING TITLE
AND REGISTRATION WORK. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the Tax Assessor-



Collector contract with Red McCombs Dodge, Ltd., franchise dealer, to act as a Deputy Tax Collector
for the purpose of processing title and registration work be, and hereby is, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 25.1 & 25.2

TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR

ORDER APPROVING THE FOLLOWING REQUESTS FOR
WAIVER OF PENALTY AND INTEREST ON TAX ACCOUNTS
LISTED BELOW IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 33.011 OF
THE TEXAS PROPERTY TAX CODE. (RECORD)

REQUESTOR TAX ACCT. # YEAR REASON FOR APPROVAL
JOSEPH V. FEUGE, |1 04[199—000—0036 1993-2001 DEED TRANSFERRED INCORRECTLY
NORMAN A. HERSHFIELD 09p47-772-0200 2001 WAIVER REQUEST & PAYMENT WERE

MADE WITHIN TIME ALLOWED BY
STATE PROPERTY TAX CODE

A motion was presented by Courgy Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson| which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the requests for waiver
of P&I on the above tax accounty be, and hereby are, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.6
TAX ASSESSOR-COLLECTOR

INTEREST ON TAX ACCOUNT 16561-001-0050, CATHY
COOK, FOR TAX YEAR 2001 IN ACCORDANCE WITH

SECTION 33.011 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY TAX CODE.
(RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the request for waiver
of P& on the above tax account be, and hereby is, denied.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.7

COUNTY AUDITOR

ORDER AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF PAYROLLS AND
AUTO ALLOWANCES TO BE PAID NOVEMBER 15, 2002.
(RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the payment of
payrolls and auto allowances to be paid November 15, 2002 be, and hereby is, approved. The transfer



of fundswill be included on the list of bills for approval on November 20, 2002.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.8

| IDITOR

ACCOUNTS APPROVED AND CHECKS ORDERED DRAWN
TOTALING: (RECORD)

$2,063,299.15 (CHECKS PRINTED OCTOBER 30, 2002)
$9,755,642.32 (CHECKS PRINTED NOVEMBER 6, 2002)

$9,449,101.63 (CHECKS PRINTED NOVEMBER 13, 2002)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the lists of accounts
be, and hereby are, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.9

COUNTY AUDITOR

COUNTY CLERK

ORDER TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM PARKING
FACILITIES FUND TO DEBT SERVICE FUND - JUSTICE
CENTER. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the County Auditor
and County Clerk be, and hereby are, authorized to make a cash transfer in the amount of $150,000
for Debt Service Requirements.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.10

COUNTY AUDITOR

COUNTY CLERK

ORDER TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM GENERAL FUND TO
DISPUTE RESOLUTION FUND. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the County Auditor
and County Clerk be, and hereby are, authorized to make a cash transfer in the amount of $150,000 to
cover part of the expenses of Dispute Resolution Fund.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.11

COUNTY AUDITOR

COUNTY CLERK

ORDER TRANSFERRING FUNDS FROM GENERAL FUND TO
COURTHOUSE SECURITY FUND. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It is ordered by the Court that the County Auditor
and County Clerk be, and hereby are, authorized to make a book transfer in the amount of $200,000 to



cover part of the expenses of Courthouse Security Fund.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.12

COUNTY AUDITOR

REVIEW AND DISCUSSION OF QUARTERLY REPORT FOR
THE PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2002. (RECORD)

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.13
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT/PUBLIC

ORDER REFERRING BIDS RECEIVED ON KELLER ROAD
DRAINAGE STRUCTURES PROJECT TO CHARLES EADS,

TABULATION BI DSAI’?E TO BE REFERRED TO THE PROPER
DEPARTMENT FOR RECOMMENDATION. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the bids received on
Keller Road Drainage Structures Project be, and hereby are, referred to Charles Eads, Purchasing
Agent, for tabulation and after tabulation bids are to be referred to the proper department for
recommendation.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.14

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

ORDER FILING FOR RECORD PURCHASING CARD
AGREEMENT BETWEEN BEXAR COUNTY AND BANK OF
AMERICA. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the Purchasing Card
Agreement between Bexar County and Bank of Americabe, and hereby is, filed for record.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.15
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT/PUBLIC

1T
ORDER AWARDING BID RECEIVED ON VENTURA PHASE V
STREET RECONSTRUCTION TO R.L. JONES COMPANY . INC.
IN THE CONTRACT AWARD AMOUNT OF $752,229.90;
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF CONSTRUCTION
AGREEMENT UPON RECEIPT OF GOOD AND SUFFICIENT
BONDS AND FILING OF APPROPRIATE AWARD




DOCUMENTS FOR RECORD. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the bid received on
VenturaPhase V Street Reconstruction be, and hereby is, awarded to R. L. Jones Company, Inc. in the
contract amount of $752,229.90 and authorizing execution of construction agreement upon receipt of
good and sufficient bonds and filing of appropriate award documents for record.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.16
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

ORDER AWARDING BID RECEIVED ON UNIFORMSTO
SKAGGSIN THE ESTIMATED CONTRACT AWARD
5,110.0Z2 AND AUTHORIZING THE
PURCHASING AGENT TO EXECUTE AND FILE
APPROPRIATE AWARD DOCUMENTS FOR RECORD.
(RECORD - BIDSRECEIVED ARE FILED FOR RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the bid received on
Uniforms be, and hereby is, awarded to Skaggs in the estimated contract award amount of $93,116.32
and the Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute and file appropriate award documents for record.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.17
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

ORDER AWARDING BID RECEIVED ON HEPATITISB
VACCINE (RECOMBINANT) TO GLAXOSMITHKLINE IN THE

AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO EXECUTE
AND FILE APPROPRIATE AWARD DOCUMENTS FOR
RECORD. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the bid received on
Hepatitis B Vaccine (Recombinant) be, and hereby is, awarded to GlaxoSmithKline in the contract
award amount of $111,825.00 and the Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute and file appropriate
award documents for record.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.18

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF' S OFFICE

ORDER EXERCISING OPTION TO RENEW FOR ONE (1)
YEAR CONTRACT AS SHOWN BELOW WITH NO CHANGES



TO CONTRACT PRICING AND CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS
AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO
EXECUTE CONTRACT MODIFICATION AND FILING FOR
RECORD. (RECORD)

NEW EST'D
CONTRACT
CONTRACTOR EXPIRATION DATE CONTRACT PRICE
TRANSCOR AMERICA JANUARY 31, 2004 $100,000.00

CONTRACT BC 2002-198; EXTRADITION SERVICE

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson , which motion was voted on as follows. Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the Option to Renew
for 1 year contract as shown above with no changes to contract pricing and contract specifications be,
and hereby is, exercised and the Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute contract modification and
filing for record.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.19

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

SHERIFF' S OFFICE

ORDER EXERCISING OPTION TO RENEW FOR ONE (1)
YEAR CONTRACT AS SHOWN BELOW WITH NO CHANGES
TO CONTRACT PRICING AND CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS
AND AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO
EXECUTE CONTRACT MODIFICATION AND FILING FOR
RECORD. (RECORD)

NEW EST'D
CONTRACT
CONTRACTOR EXPIRATION DATE CONTRACT PRICE
ADT SECURITY JANUARY 31, 2004 $32,040.00

SERVICES; CONTRACT BC 99-450; VOICE VERIFICATION
MONITORING SYSTEM

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson , which motion was voted on as follows. Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the Option to Renew
for 1 year contract as shown above with no changes to contract pricing and contract specifications be,
and hereby is, exercised and the Purchasing Agent is authorized to execute contract modification and
filing for record.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.20
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

CONTRACT 00-226 AND CONTRACT 00-329 CHANGING
CONTRACTOR NAME FROM RUS OF SAN ANTONIO TO
CINTAS CORPORATION AND AUTHORIZING THE

MODIFICATION AND FILING FOR RECORD. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the NOVATION
Agreement for Contract 00-226 and Contract 00-329 changing contract name from RUS of San



Antonio to Cintas Corporation be, and hereby is, approved and the Purchasing Agent is authorized to
execute contract modification and filing for record.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.21

INFORMATION SERVICES DEPARTMENT

ORDER AUTHORIZING COUNTY JUDGE NELSON W. WOLFF
TO SIGN AGREEMENTS BETWEEN BEXAR COUNTY AND
THE ORGANIZATIONS LISTED BELOW FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ALLOWING ACCESS TO BEXAR COUNTY PUBLIC
INFORMATION NETWORK (BCPIN) FOR RECORDS LIMITED
TO INFORMATION OBTAINABLE BY THE PUBLIC UNDER
THE PROVISIONS OF RULE 12 OF THE RULES OF JUDICIAL
ADMINISTRATION. (RECORD)

GABRIEL BAIL BONDS
SYSTEMSOF SECURITY INVESTIGATIONS

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that County Judge Nelson
W. Wolff be, and hereby is, authorized to sign agreements between Bexar County and the
organizations listed above for the purpose of allowing accessto BCPIN for records limited to
information obtainable by the public under the provisions of Rule 12 of the Rules of Judicial
Administration.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.22

~HQUOING AND HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ORDER APPROVING REQUEST TO CHANGE THE DUTIES OF
THE POSITION OF PLANNING/QUALITY ASSURANCE
COORDINATOR TO INCLUDE A TITLE CHANGE TO
PLANNING/SPECIAL PROJECTS COORDINATOR. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda, ,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the request to change
the duties of the position of Planning/Quality Assurance Coordinator to include atitle change to
Planning/Special Projects Coordinator be, and hereby is, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.23

HOUSING AND HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

ORDER APPROVING REPROGRAMMING OF $36,000 FROM

FY 2000 EMERGENCY SHELTER GRANTS FUNDS FROM

BEXAR COUNTY JUVENILE PROBATION DEPARTMENT

AND $20,000 FROM BEXAR COUNTY RENTAL/MORTGAGE
ASSISTANCE PROGRAM TO SAN ANTONIO URBAN
MINISTRIES TO PROVIDE TRANSITIONAL LIVING
SERVICESTO MENTALLY ILL WOMEN AND PERMISSION
TO PUBLISH FOR PUBLIC COMMENT. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that reprogramming of



$36,000 from FY 2000 ESG funds from Bexar County Juvenile Probation Department and $20,000
from Bexar County Rental/Mortgage Assistance Program to San Antonio Urban Ministries to provide
transitional living servicesto mentally ill women and permission to publish for public comment be, and
hereby is, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.24

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT/PUBLIC
WORKSDIVISION

ORDER APPROVING THE FOLLOWING SUBDIVISION PLAT
LOCATED INSIDE THE ETIOF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,
SUBJECT TO ALL COUNTY REGULATIONS. (RECORD)

PRECINCT NO. 1

SUBDIVISION PLAT ESTABLISHING FAUSTINA VINA
SUBDIVISION (OWNER: FAUSTINA V. AGUILAR,
LOCATED NORTHEAST OF PRIEST ROAD AND LOOP
1604)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the above subdivision
Plat located inside the ETJ of the City of San Antonio be, and hereby is, approved subject to all County
Regulations.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.25
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT/PUBLIC
WORKS DIVISION

~ ORDER ACCEPTING THE FOLLOWING STREETSAND
DRAINS IN THE IDENTIFIED SUBDIVISIONS FOR COUNTY
MAINTENANCE TO BEGIN NOVEMBER 13, 2002. (RECORD)

COMMISSIONER’SPRECINCT NO. 1

SUBDIVISION ROAD/DRAIN

SAVANNAH HEIGHTSUNIT 2 SAVANNAH WAY (654 L.F.
SAVANNAH PLACE (377 L.F.

SAVANNAH CHASE (613 L .F.)
SAVANNAH WOODS (1,023 L F.)
SAVANNAH GREEN (706 L .F.)
SAVANNAH CREEK (299 L .F.)
SAVANNAH PARK (288 L.F.)
SAVANNAH COURT (452 L .F.)
SAVANNAH BEND (1,009 L .F.)
SAVANNAH HEIGHTS (9,058 L .F.)
CULVERT A (101L.F.)
CULVERT B (56.5L.F.)
CULVERT C (57L.F.)

CULVERT D (57 L.F.)

CULVERT E (60 L.F.)

CULVERT F (57L.F.

CULVERT G (58 L.F.

DRAIN A (121 L.F.)

DRAIN B (133 L .F.)

DRAIN C1 (62 L.F.)




DRAIN C2 (70L.F))
DRAIN D (70L.F.)
WATERWOOD UNIT 55 WHITE HICKORY (480 L.F.)
GRAND SPRING DRIVE (670 L.F.)
YOUNG OAK DRIVE (620 L.F.)
DRAIN A (55L.F.)
DRAIN B (55 L.F.)
DRAIN C (55L.F.)
DRAIND (55L.F.)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the above streets and

drainsin the identified subdivisions be, and hereby are, accepted for County maintenance to begin
November 13, 2002.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.26
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT/PUBLIC

ORDER RESCINDING COMMISSIONERS COURT ORDER
DATED SEPTEMBER 17, 2002, DECLARING A PUBLIC
NECESSARY FOR THE ACQUISITION OF A PARCEL

LESS, FOR HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY PURPOSES FOR THE
IMPROVEMENT OF|BABCOCR ROAD AND AUTHORIZING
INSTITUTION OF CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS TO
ACQUIRE SUCH LAND RIGHTS. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the Commissioners
Court Order dated September 17, 2002, declaring a public necessity for the acquisition of a parcel
consisting of 0.4252 of an acre of land, more or less, for highway right-of-way purposes for the
improvement of Babcock Road and authorizing institution of condemnation proceedings to acquire
such land rights be, and hereby is, rescinded.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.27
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT/PUBLIC

A D elvel B
ORDER DECLARING A PUBLIC NECESSITY FOR THE
ACQUISITION OF FEE SIMPLE TITLE IN AND TO PARCEL
CONSISTING OF 0.4252 OF AN ACRE OF LAND, MORE OR
LESS, FOR HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY PURPOSES FOR
IMPROVEMENT OF BABCOCK ROAD, SAID PARCEL BEING




OUT OF AND A PART OF THAT CERTAIN 1.644 ACRE
TRACT OUT OF SURVEY NO. 227 1/6 |. DE LA PENA,
ORIGINAL GRANTEE, ABSTRACT NO. 600, BEXAR
COUNTY, TEXAS, AND CLAIMED BY GLORIA COOK F/K/A
GLORIA ROBLES, DIANA KOLB F/K/A DIANA ROBLES,
NORMA ORNALES, F/K/A NORMA ROBLES, ROSEMARY
SMITH F/K/A ROSEMARY ROBLES, ROGER ROBLES,
GILBERT ROBLES AND ARTHUR ROBLES, RUDOLPH AUE,
111, AND BETTY ANN AUE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF JULIA N.
AUE, DECEASED, LORENE AUE VOELCKE, AND TOM DE
HAY AND JUNE VOELCKE, INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF
THE ESTATE OF LUCILLE AUE MOORE DICK, DECEASED,
AND THE UNKNOWN OWNERS WHOSE IDENTITIES ARE
UNKNOWN, AND AUTHORIZING INSTITUTION OF
CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS TO ACQUIRE SUCH LAND
RIGHTS (PRECINCT NO. 3). (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that declaring a public
necessity for the ACQUISITION of fee simple title as stated above be, and hereby is, declared.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.28
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT/PUBLIC
WORKSDIVISION

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE FROM JAMES
CHESSER, LINDA K. GORNITZ F/K/A LINDA K. CHESSER
AND HAROLD GORNITZ OF A TRACT OF LAND FOR
RIGHT OF WAY PURPOSES FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF
CRESTWAY ROAD IN BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
(PRECINCT NO. 4). TOTAL CONSIDERATION: $1,300.
(RECORD)

ORDER ACCEPTING RELEASE OF LIEN FROM
INTERNATIONAL BANK OF COMMERCE IN
CONNECTIONWITH THE ACQUISITION OF RIGHT OF
WAY FROM JAMES CHESSER, LINDA K. GORNITZ F/K/A
LINDA K. CHESSER AND HAROLD GORNITZ, FOR THE
IMPROVEMENT OF CRESTWAY ROAD IN BEXAR
COUNTY, TEXAS. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the purchase from
James Chesser, LindaK. Gornitz f/k/aLinda K. Chesser and Harold Gornitz of atract of land for right
of way purposes for the improvement of Crestway Road in Bexar County, Texas be, and hereby is,
authorized and the Release of Lien from International Bank of Commerce in connection with
acquisition of right of way is accepted.



COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.29

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT/PUBLIC
WORKS DIVISION

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE FROM GLORIA
COOK F/K/A GLORIA ROBLES, DIANA KOLB F/KA DIANA
ROBLES, NORMA ORNALES F/K/A NORMA ROBLES,
ROSEMARY SMITH F/K/A ROSEMARY ROBLES AND ROGER
ROBLES OF A TRACT OF LAND FOR RIGHT OF WAY
PURPOSES FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF BABCOCK ROAD

~IN BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS (PRECINCT NO. 3). TOTAL
CONSIDERATION: $2,650. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson , which motion was voted on as follows. Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the purchase from
Gloria Cook, f/k/a Gloria Robles, Diana Kolb f/k/a Diana Robles, Norma Ornales f/k/a Norma Robl es,
Rosemary Smith f/k/a Rosemary Robes and Roger Robes of atract of land for right of way purposes
for the improvement of Babcock Road in Bexar County, Texas be, and hereby is, authorized.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.30

INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

ORDER AUTHORIZING COUNTY JUDGE NELSON W. WOLFF
TO EXECUTE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES AGREEMENT IN

AG ASSOCIATESARCHITECTS, A PROFESSIONAL

CORPORATION, FOR A NEW ROOFING SYSTEM FOR THE
LARFDO STREEFT AL _(RFCORD -AGRFFMENT\WILL _BE

FILED FOR RECORD AT LATER DATE)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that County Judge Nelson
W. Wolff be, and hereby is, authorized to execute Architectural Services Agreement in the amount of
$44,000 between Bexar County and AG Associates Architects, for a new roofing system for the Laredo
Street Jail .

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.31
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT/PUBLIC

ORDER AUTHORIZING COUNTY JUDGE NELSON W. WOLFF
TO EXECUTE RELEASE OF LIEN FOR THE PROPERTY
LOCATED IN THE KINGS POINT SUBDIVISION, LOT 4,
BLOCK 17; OWNER: HILARIO GURROLA (PRECINCT NO. 1).




(RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that County Judge Nelson
W. Wolff be, and hereby is, authorized to execute Release of Lien for property located in Kings Point
Subdivision.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.32
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT
ORDER APPROVING ENGINEERING SERVICES
AGREEMENT BETWEEN REXAR COUINTY
INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES AND HDR ENGINEERING,
INC. FOR PROFESSIONAL CIVIL ENGINEERING DESIGN
SERVICES RELATED TO THE BABCOCK ROAD
REALIGNMENT AND DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS
PROJECT, PHASE Il & IV. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the Engineering
Services Agreement between Infrastructure Services and HDR Engineering, Inc. for professional civil
engineering design services related to the Babcock Road Realignment and Drainage | mprovements
Project, Phase Il & IV be, and hereby is, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.34

PLANNING AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

ORDER APPROVING REQUEST FOR A WAIVER TO THE
PERSONNEL RULES TO HIRE FORMER EMPLOY EE HENRY
A. REYES ASA SENIOR ANALYST, TABLE 1, GRADE 68 AT
C BASE SALARY OF $47,028 EFFECTIVE
NOVEMBER 13, 2002. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows. Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the request for a
waiver to the personnel rulesto hire former employee Henry A. Reyes as a Senior Analyst at an annual
base salary of $47,028 effective November 13, 2002 be, and hereby is, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.35
PLANNING AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT/BUDGET

ORDER APPROVING THE FOLLOWING BUDGETARY
TRANSFER. (RECORD)




FROM: FUND 001-GENERAL-INFORMATION SERVICE
AGENCY/ SUB-ORGN OBJECT CODE

TRANSFER

ORGN OBJ.CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

106-1060 1062-6020 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $3,000
6030 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 2,594
6040 MAINT. TOOLS & SUPPLIES 400
6060 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 11,000
6650 COMP. & COMM. PARTS 85,000

TOTAL $102,094

TO: EUND 001-GENERAL-INFORMATION SERVICES
AGENCY/ SUB-ORGN OBJECT CODE

TRANSFER

ORGN OBJ.CODE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

106-1060 1068-6020 SUPPLIES & MATERIALS $3,000
6030 BOOKS & PERIODICALS 2,594
6040 MAINT. TOOLS & SUPPLIES 400
6060 COMPUTER SUPPLIES 11,000
6650 COMP. & COMM. PARTS 85,000

TOTAL $102,094

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the above budgetary
transfer be, and hereby is, approved.

- COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.36
PLANNING AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT/BUDGET

ORDER APPROVING THE FY 2001-02 END-OF-YEAR
BUDGETARY TRANSFERS. (RECORD)
A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,

Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the FY 2001-02 end-
of-year budgetary transfers be, and hereby are, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 14 & 1.5

SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS:

THE COURT PRESENTED A PROCLAMATION
RECOGNIZING THE RAINBOW HOUSE FOR SERVICES
PROVIDED TO THE TRAUMATIC BRAIN INJURY
SURVIVORSIN BEXAR COUNTY.

THE COURT PRESENTED A PROCLAMATION
RECOGNIZING AND PROCLAIMING SATURDAY,
DECEMBER 7, 2002 AS“VOLUNTEER FIREFIGHTERS
APPRECIATION DAY.” (RECORD)

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.1
ORDER APPROVING THE RE-APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONER PAUL ELIZONDO AND THE



APPOINTMENT OF COUNTY COMMISSIONER TOMMY
ADKISSON TO THE PURCHASING AGENT BOARD FOR A
TWO (2) YEAR TERM TO EXPIRE JULY 31, 2004. (RECORD)

THE ABOVE ORDER WILL BE RATIFIED AT THE
NOVEMBER 20, 2002 MEETING.

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Robert Tejeda, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Lyle Larson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda, Larson,
Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the reappointment of County
Commissioner Paul Elizondo and the appointment of County Commissioner Tommy Adkisson to the
Purchasing Agent Board for a 2 year term to expire July 31, 2004 be, and hereby are, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 1.10
FILING FOR RECORD THE FOLLOWING LEGAL AND
ADMINISTRATIVE DOCUMENTS.

PETITION FOR CREATION AND OPERATION OF BEXAR
COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICESDISTRICT NO. 2.

HIV SERVICES MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT WITH
INTERIM HEALTH CARE AND SOUTH TEXASVETERANS
HEALTH CARE SYSTEMS (APPROVED MAY 7, 2002)

AGREEMENT WITH SAN ANTONIO AIDS FOUNDATION
(APPROVED MAY 7, 2002)

—— O SE eNER S EE S R =
ORDER APPROVING THE MINUTES OF TUESDAY,
OCTOBER 22, 2002 AND WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2002
ASPRINTED.

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Robert Tejeda, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda, Larson,
Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the Minutes of Tuesday,
October 22, 2002 and Wednesday, October 23, 2002 be, and hereby are, approved as printed.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 3.1

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

ORDER AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO
ACCEPT INTO INVENTORY A 1978 GMC BUSFOR THE
SHERIFF' S OFFICE AND FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE FROM
CONTRACT WITH VIA AND TO ADJUST FIXED ASSET
RECORDS ACCORDINGLY. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Lyle Larson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda, Larson,
Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the Purchasing Agent be, and
hereby is, authorized to accept into inventory a 1978 GMC bus from contract with VIA and to adjust
Fixed Asset records accordingly.




COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 2.33

ORDER APPROVING THE RE-NAMING OF BEDFORD, A
PRIVATE ROAD, TO BLOCKER WAY, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ADDRESSING STANDARDS AS ADOPTED BY

REVISED ON JULY 12, 1995 (PRECINCT NO. 4). (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Lyle Larson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda, Larson,
Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the re-naming of Bedford to
Blocker Way in accordance with Addressing Standards as adopted by Commissioners Court on April
27,1993 and last revised on July 12, 1995 be, and hereby is, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 3.3
HOUSING AND HUMAN SERVICES DEPARTMENT

ORDER APPROVING WAVIER TO THE REQUIREMENT
IMPOSED ON THE CITY OF SELMA TO SEND THE
COUNTY A WRITTEN NOTICE, AT LEAST SIXTY (60)
DAYSBEFORE THE DATE OF THE PUBLIC HEARING,
STATING THAT THE CITY INTENDS TO CREATE THE
RETAMA PARK TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT
ZONE (TIRZ) (PRECINCT NO. 4). (RECORD)

ORDER APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF PETE
GONZALES, HOUSING AND HUMAN SERVICES
DEPARTMENT, TO DISCUSS THE PROJECT PLAN AND
REINVESTMENT ZONE FINANCING PLAN AND TO
WORK WITH COUNTY COMMISSIONER TOMMY
ADKISSON TO NEGOTIATE THE LEVEL OF COUNTY
PARTICIPATION FOR THE RETAMA PARK
DEVELOPMENT (PRECINCT NO. 4). (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Lyle Larson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda, Larson,
Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the above orders be, and
hereby are, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 1.61 & 1.62
COMMUNITY ARENA PROJECT (SBC CENTER)

DISCUSSION REGARDING AN SBC CENTER PROJECT
STATUSMONTHLY REPORT. (RECORD)

NO ACTION WASTAKEN.

ORDER APPROVING ADDITIONAL FUNDING IN THE
AMOUNT OF $39,744 FOR CHANGESTO TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TxDOT) SIGNAGE
RELATED TO THE ARENA VENUE PROJECT AND THE
COUNTY’SFINANCIAL PARTICIPATION WITH THE
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO PROJECT TO IMPROVE
SIGNAGE FOR SBC CENTER AND THE FREEMAN




COLISEUM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $16,284.
TOTAL PROPOSED COST $56,058. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioners Robert Tejeda and Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows:
Commissioners Tejeda, Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court
that additional funding in the amount of $39,744 for changesto TXDOT signage related to the Arena
Venue Project and the County’ s financial participation with the City of San Antonio project to improve
signage for SBC Center and the Freeman Coliseum in an amount not to exceed $16,284 be, and hereby
IS, approved.

PUBLIC HEARING REGARDING ALLOCATION OF U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT
BLOCK GRANT (LLEBG) PROGRAM FUNDS FOR GRANT
YEAR 2002, INCLUDING AVAILABLE AWARDED LLEBG
PROGRAM FUNDS FOR GRANT YEAR 2002 WAS CALLED
TO ORDER.

THERE BEING NO CITIZENS TO BE HEARD THE PUBLIC
HEARING CLOSED AT 10:15A.M.

-- COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 1.7

PLANNING AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

ORDER APPROVING THE BUDGET FOR LOCAL LAW
ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRANT (LLEBG) FUNDS FOR
ESTABLISHING A BEXAR COUNTY/CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO GANG TASK FORCE WITH A TOTAL GRANT
BUDGET OF $755,705, INCLUDING USE OF THE
AWARDED LLEBG FUNDS FOR GRANT YEAR 2002 AND
AVAILABLE AWARDED LLEBG FUNDS FOR GRANT
YEAR 2002. (RECORD)

ORDER AUTHORIZING ONE (1) PUBLIC SAFETY
DISPATCHER, TABLE 2, GRADE 34 ($21,804-$30,516) FOR
THE SHERIFF' S OFFICE GANG TASK FORCE PROPOSAL
AND ONE (1) SENIOR PROBATION OFFICER, TABLE 1,
GRADE 64 ($29,880 TO $41,832) FOR THE JUVENILE
PROBATION DEPARTMENT’S GANG TASK FORCE

“PROPOSAL. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the above orders be,
and hereby are, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 3.2

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PLANING AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT/PERSONNEL
DIV ISION

ORDER RECLASSIFYING THE FIXED ASSET SPECIALIST
FROM GRADE 32 TO GRADE 34, CHANGING JOB TITLETO
FIXED ASSET/PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST AT NO
ADDITIONAL INCREASE IN PAY. (RECORD)




A motion was presented by County Commissioner Robert Tejeda, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Lyle Larson , which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda, Larson,
Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the Fixed Asset Specialist be,
and hereby is, reclassified from Grade 32 to Grade 34 and the job title is changed to Fixed
Asset/Procurement Specialist at no additional increase in pay.

A MOTION WAS PRESENTED BY COUNTY COMMISSIONER
ROBERT TEJEDA, DULY SECONDED BY COUNTY
COMMISSIONER TOMMY ADKISSON, TO SUSPEND THE
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS AND RECONSIDER
AGENDA ITEM 3.2.

MOTION WASVOTED ON AS FOLLOWS: COMMISSIONERS
TEJEDA, LARSON, ADKISSON AND JUDGE WOLFF VOTING
“AYE.

MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 3.2

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

PLANNING AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT/PERSONNEL
DIVISION

A MOTION WAS PRESENTED BY COUNTY COMMISSIONER
ROBERT TEJEDA, DULY SECONDED BY COUNTY

el QMMLSSLQMNERTQMMAADUCLSSQN L QA RRR O S e
RECLASSIFYING THE FIXED ASSET SPECIALIST FROM
GRADE 32 TO GRADE 34, CHANGING JOB TITLE TO FIXED
ASSET/PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST EFFECTIVE
NOVEMBER 13, 2002 AT NO ADDITIONAL INCREASE IN
PAY.

MOTION WASVOTED ON AS FOLLOWS: COMMISSIONERS
TEJEDA, LARSON, ADKISSON AND JUDGE WOLFF VOTING
“AYE."

MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 3.5
PLANNING AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT/PERSONNEL
DIVISION
"ORDER APPROVING CHANGE 10 THE BEXAR COONTY
PERSONNEL RULES TO AUTHORIZE ELECTED OFFICIALS
AND DEPARTMENT HEADSLIMITED DISCRETION TO
PROMOTE AND HIRE EMPLOYEES ABOVE THE MINIMUM
OF THE PAY GRADE. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, duly seconded by County



Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the change to the
Bexar County Personnel Rules to authorize Elected Officials and Department Heads limited discretion
to promote and hire employees above the minimum of the pay grade be, and hereby is, approved.

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 1.8
ORDER ADOPTING ORDER ENCOURAGING ALL BEXAR

ACCEPT ASVALID IDENTIFICATION A “MATICULA

CONSULAR’ IDENTIFICATION CARD ISSUED BY THE
BLEAND
APPROPRIATE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES. (RECORD)

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Robert Tejeda, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Lyle Larson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda, Larson,
Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the Order encouraging all
Bexar County Elected Officials and departments to accept as valid identification a“ MATICULA
CONSULAR’ identification cardissued by the Mexican Consulate when permissible and appropriate
under the circumstances be, and hereby is, adopted.

COMMISSIONERS COURT MET IN EXECUTIVE SESSION AT
THISTIME PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 551, TEXAS
GOVERNMENT CODE AND THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WERE
DISCUSSED.

551,071 -

CONSULTATION WITH ATTORNEY FOR ADVICE
REGARDING:

4.1.1 PENDING OR CONTEMPLATED LITIGATION OR
SETTLEMENT OFFERSIN THE FOLLOWING
MATTERS:

LEGAL CLAIMS OF TEXAS COMMISSION ON
JAIL STANDARDS

LULACV. BEXAR COUNTY

11:10 A.M.

COMMISSIONERS COURT RETURNED TO OPEN SESSION
AT THISTIME AND THE FOLLOWING ACTION WAS TAKEN.

11:20 A.M.

-- COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 3.6

ORDER DIRECTING STAFF TO PREPARE AND PRESENT TO
COMMISSIONERS COURT ON NOVEMBER 20, 2002 THE



NECESSARY ORDER TO CREATE A RURAL RAIL
TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT FOR BEXAR COUNTY.

A motion was presented by County Commissioner Robert Tejeda, duly seconded by County
Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, which motion was voted on as follows: Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that the staff be, and
hereby is, directed to prepare and present to Commissioners court on November 20, 2002 the necessary
Order to Create a Rural Rail Transportation District for Bexar County.

COMMISSIONERS COURT

A MOTION WAS PRESENTED BY COUNTY COMMISSIONER
ROBERT TEJEDA, DULY SECONDED BY COUNTY
COMMISSIONER LYLE LARSON TO RESCIND THE
FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION OF
WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 23, 2002:

COMMISSIONERS COURT - ITEM 3.10

ORDER REQUESTING THAT MARCUS JAHNS,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT AND HANK REYES, PLANNING AND
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT SENIOR ANALYST, MOVE
FORWARD TO DEVELOP AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
WITH THE CENTER FOR HEALTH CARE SERVICESFOR
COUNTY FUNDSIN THE AMOUNT OF $250,000 FOR THE
“TOGETHER IN STRENGTH-BREAKING THE CYCLE”
PROGRAM; INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT TO INCLUDE
THAT $250,000 IN COUNTY FUNDS AND SERVICESBE
USED SOLELY FOR THE “TOGETHER IN STRENGTH -
BREAKING THE CYCLE” PROGRAM IN BEXAR COUNTY
AND; THAT THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BE
BROUGHT BACK TO COMMISSIONERS COURT AS SOON
ASREASONABLE POSSIBLE.

MOTION WASVOTED ON AS FOLLOWS: COMMISSIONERS
TEJEDA, LARSON, ADKISSON AND JUDGE WOLFF VOTING
“AYE.”

IT ISORDERED BY THE COURT THAT THE ABOVE
COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION OF WEDNESDAY,
OCTOBER 23, 2002 BE, AND HEREBY IS, RESCINDED.

A MOTION WAS PRESENTED BY COUNTY COMMISSIONER
ROBERT TEJEDA, DULY SECONDED BY COUNTY
COMMISSIONER LYLE LARSON, THAT FUNDSIN THE
AMOUNT OF $250,000 FOR THE “TOGETHER IN STRENGTH-
BREAKING THE CYCLE” PROGRAM BE PLACED DIRECTLY
UNDER THE CONTROL AND AUTHORITY OF
COMMISSIONERS COURT AND SPECIFICALLY UNDER
MANAGEMENT OF HOUSING AND HUMAN SERVICES AND



THAT JOE CASTILLO, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR - HOUSING
AND HUMAN SERVICES PREPARE A BUDGET AND
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART FOR THISDEPARTMENT AND
BRING THEM BACK TO COMMISSIONERS COURT.

MOTION WASVOTED ON AS FOLLOWS: COMMISSIONERS
TEJEDA, LARSON, ADKISSON AND JUDGE WOLFF VOTING
“AYE.”

IT ISORDERED BY THE COURT THAT FUNDSIN THE
AMOUNT OF $250,000 FOR THE “TOGETHER IN STRENGTH -
BREAKING THE CYCLE” PROGRAM BE, AND HEREBY ARE,
PLACED DIRECTLY UNDER THE CONTROL AND
AUTHORITY OF COMMISSIONERS COURT AND
SPECIFICALLY UNDER THE MANAGEMENT OF HOUSING
AND HUMAN SERVICES, JOE CASTILLO, EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR, AND THAT JOE CASTILLO PREPARE A BUDGET
AND ORGANIZATIONAL CHART FOR THISDEPARTMENT
AND BRING THEM BACK TO COMMISSIONERS COURT.

A motion for adjournment was presented by County Commissioner Tommy Adkisson, duly seconded
by County Commissioner Lyle Larson, which motion was voted on as follows. Commissioners Tejeda,
Larson, Adkisson and Judge Wolff voting "Aye". It isordered by the Court that Commissioners Court
of Bexar County, Texas be, and hereby stands, adjourned until Tuesday, November 19, 2002 Work
Session.

SIS0 o,

NELSON W. WOLFF, COUNTY JUDGE
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

ATTEST: GERRY RICKHOFF
COUNTY CLERK
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS

khkkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhhkhhkkhhkhhkhhkhkhkhkhkkhhkhhkhhkhhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhhkhhkhhkhhkhhkhkhkhkhkhkhkkhhkhhkhhkhhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkkx*x
khkkkkkhkkhkkhkkhhkkhhkhhkhhkhkhkhkkhkhkkhkkhhkhhkhhkhhkhhkhkhkhkkhkhkkhkkhhkhhkhhkhhkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkhhkhhkhhkhhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkkkk*x*

*



